

No. 16-534

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JENNY RUBIN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SHARON SWINGLE  
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ  
*Attorneys*

RICHARD C. VISEK  
*Acting Legal Adviser  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
Section 1610(g) does not create a freestanding exception to the immunity of foreign sovereign property from execution .....	11
A. Section 1610(g) provides for veil piercing.....	11
B. Section 1610(g) subjects property to execution “as provided in this Section,” not “regardless of what is provided in this Section” .....	16
C. Petitioners’ interpretation of Section 1610(g) would defeat limitations Congress imposed on the same creditors in Section 1610(a)(7).....	22
D. Petitioners’ reliance on the statutory purpose and legislative history is misplaced .....	28
Conclusion .....	33
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alejandro v. Telefonica Larga Distancia de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	32
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-334 (filed Sept. 12, 2016) .....	9, 17, 18, 28
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015) .....	16
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)....	7, 12, 26
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	2, 6, 12, 26
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 944 (2003) ....	7, 14, 26
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....	24
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	19
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	19
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	30
<i>Ministry of Def. &amp; Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 556 U.S. 366 (2009).....	30
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	28, 30
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	30
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	18
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) .....	11
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014) .....	2, 3, 31
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009) .....	31
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945) .....	30
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	30
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	30
<i>Taylor v. Standard Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 307 (1939).....	6

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Walter Fuller Aircraft Sales, Inc. v. Republic of the Philippines</i> , 965 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	7
Treaties and statutes:	
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Art. 22(3), done Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95 .....	29
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1, 62 Stat. 869 .....	19
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1603(a) .....	2, 4, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1603(b)(1) .....	27, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1603(b)(3) .....	26, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1604 .....	2, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (Supp. II 1996) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1605A .....	<i>passim</i> , 12a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a) .....	3, 12a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(1) .....	25, 12a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2) .....	20, 25, 12a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)(II) .....	20, 13a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(c) .....	3, 25, 14a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(d) .....	20, 15a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(e)(1) .....	20, 15a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(e)(2) .....	20, 15a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(f) .....	20, 15a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(g) .....	20, 16a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(h) .....	20, 16a
28 U.S.C. 1606 .....	21, 18a
28 U.S.C. 1609 .....	3, 29, 30, 22a
28 U.S.C. 1610 .....	<i>passim</i> , 22a
28 U.S.C. 1610(a) .....	4, 8, 32, 22a

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)-(g) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(7).....	<i>passim</i> , 23a
28 U.S.C. 1610(b).....	4, 6, 15, 18, 22, 23a
28 U.S.C. 1610(b)(3) .....	4, 24, 24a
28 U.S.C. 1610(c) .....	4, 15, 21, 22, 24a
28 U.S.C. 1610(d).....	4, 15, 24a
28 U.S.C. 1610(e) .....	4, 15, 25a
28 U.S.C. 1610(f).....	<i>passim</i> , 25a
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(1).....	5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25a
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(2).....	5, 18, 22, 26a
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(3).....	5, 17, 32, 26a
28 U.S.C. 1610(g).....	<i>passim</i> , 27a
28 U.S.C. 1610(g)(1) .....	<i>passim</i> , 27a
28 U.S.C. 1610(g)(1)(C).....	27, 27a
28 U.S.C. 1610(g)(2) .....	17, 27a
28 U.S.C. 1610(g)(3) .....	17, 28a
28 U.S.C. 1611.....	3, 29, 30, 28a
28 U.S.C. 1611(b).....	29, 28a
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, § 502(e)(1)(A), 126 Stat. 1260 .....	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3:	
§ 1083, 122 Stat. 338 .....	10, 19
§ 1083(a), 122 Stat. 338.....	19
§ 1083(a)(1), 122 Stat. 338-340.....	3, 20
§ 1083(a)(1), 122 Stat. 338.....	19
§ 1083(a)(1), 122 Stat. 339.....	20
§ 1083(b), 122 Stat. 341 .....	19
§ 1083(b)(1), 122 Stat. 341-342.....	3
§ 1083(b)(1)(C), 122 Stat. 341 .....	20

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 1083(b)(3)(A), 122 Stat. 341 .....	24
§ 1083(b)(3)(C), 122 Stat. 341 .....	20
§ 1083(b)(3)(D), 122 Stat. 341-342.....	6, 19, 20
§ 1083(b)(3)(D), 122 Stat. 341 .....	24
§ 1083(c)(1), 122 Stat. 342 .....	20
§ 1083(c)(2), 122 Stat. 342-343 .....	3
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201(a), 116 Stat. 2337 (28 U.S.C. 1610 note) .....	8
1 U.S.C. 204(a) .....	19
Miscellaneous:	
Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International         Law</i> (5th ed. 1998) .....	31
151 Cong. Rec. 12,869 (2005) .....	29
154 Cong. Rec. 500 (2008) .....	14, 29
63 Fed. Reg. 59,201 (Oct. 21, 1998) .....	5
65 Fed. Reg. 66,483 (Oct. 28, 2000) .....	5, 32
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 447, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007) .....	29
<i>Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R.         3493 Before the House Subcomm. on Claims and         Governmental Relations of the House Comm. on         the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) .....	31
